

Atul

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
SECOND APPEAL NO. 30 OF 2014
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 37 OF 2014

Muni Raj ...Appellant
Versus
Narayan Krishna Malwankar & Anr ...Respondents

Ms Fiona Cardozo, for the Appellant.

CORAM: G.S. Patel, J.
DATED: 21st September 2017

PC:-

1. The Appellant has been unable to serve the Respondents even by private service. Service was attempted at an earlier address at Sanpada, Navi Mumbai and then again at a fresh address at Mazgaon, Mumbai.
2. First, leave to amend to show the Mazgaon address. Amendment to be carried out forthwith in Court.
3. Ms Cardozo tenders an affidavit of service which sets out that service could not be completed. The affidavit is taken on file. It is the affidavit of Pushpindar Kaur affirmed on 20th September 2017 before a Section Officer of this Court.

4. In view of this Ms Cardozo makes an application for leave to serve through publication. I will grant that leave.
5. Notice will be published in Free Press Journal in English and Lokmat in Marathi in a form approved by the Registrar (Administration).
6. List the matter for orders on 10th November 2017.

(G.S. PATEL, J)