



vinita

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2229 OF 2025 (F)

WITH

SECOND APPEAL NO.30 OF 2014

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2229 OF 2025 (F)

MUNI RAJ

... APPLICANT

Versus

NARAYAN KRISHNA MALWANKAR AND ANR

... RESPONDENTS

WITH

SECOND APPEAL NO.30 OF 2014

MUNI RAJ

... APPELLANT

Versus

NARAYAN KRISHNA MALWANKAR AND

ANR.,

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. V. A. Lawande with Ms. Smita Gawas and Mr. Parimal Redkar, Advocates for the Applicant.

Mr. Gauravvardhan Nadkarni, Advocate for Respondent No.6.

Mr Vibhav Amonkar and Mr. Raj Chodankar, Advocates for Respondents No.4 and 5.

CORAM:- AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J.

DATED :- 7th May, 2026

P.C.

Arguments concluded.

2. Reserved for judgment.

AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J.